monthly rental of one hundred fifty pesos (P150.00) was imposed on them to enable
them to supposedly keep their self-respect.[13] In the same building, there existed a
unit which Deogracias and Rosalina improved and converted into a pub and
restaurant[14] at a cost of four hundred fifty thousand pesos (P450,000.00). For the
use of the premises, Socorro collected rent from Deogracias and Rosalina in the
token amount of one thousand five hundred pesos (P1,500.00) a month supposedly
for the main purpose of enabling them "to keep their self respect."[15] From 1968 to
1987, Deogracias and Rosalina were able to sell and dispose of all the lots in the
three residential subdivisions[16] owned by Socorro, amounting to about ten million